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10.11  Energy Saving Products R-63.21
10.12 Income-Eligible Multi-Family R-63.22
10.13 Residential Smart Thermostat Program R-63.24
10.14  Online Home Energy Audit Program R-63.26
10.15 Research and Pilot Program R-64
10.16 Residential Pay As You Save® Pilot Program (PAYS) R-64.01
10.17 Residential Income Eligible Single-Family R-64.06

January 01, 2023
Issued:  December 13, 2022 Effective: Jannary12;2023-

Issued by:

Darrin R. Ives, Vice President

1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105
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CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2023 - EO-2019-0132 - YE-2023-0111

EVERGY MISSOURI WEST, INC.

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

d/b/a EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

Revised Sheet No. R-3

Revised Sheet No. R-3

For Missouri Retail Service Area

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

Sheet No.

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03  Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Reserved for future use R-59
9.05 Reserved for future use R-59
9.06  Reserved for future use R-59
9.07  Income Eligible Weatherization R-60
9.08 Reserved for future use R-62
9.09 Reserved for future use R-62.01
9.10  Reserved for future use R-62.02
9.11 Reserved for future use R-62.03
9.12  Reserved for future use R-62.05
9.13  Reserved for future use R-62.08
9.14  Reserved for future use R-62.09
9.15 Reserved for future use R-62.11
9.16  Reserved for future use R-62.14
9.17  Economic Relief Pilot Program R-62.15
9.18  Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program R-62.19

10. MEEIA CYCLE 3 PROGRAMS 2020-2022
10.01 Business Demand-Side Management R-63
10.02 Online Business Energy Audit R-63.03
10.03 Business Energy Efficiency Rebates - Custom R-63.04
10.04 Business Energy Efficiency Rebates - Standard R-63.05
10.05 Business Process Efficiency Program R-63.06
10.06 Business Smart Thermostat Program R-63.07
10.07 Business Demand Response R-63.09
10.08 Residential Demand-Side Management R-63.14
10.09 Residential Heating, Cooling & Home Comfort R-63.19
10.10 Residential Home Energy Report Program R-63.20
10.11 Energy Saving Products R-63.21
10.12 Income-Eligible Multi-Family R-63.22
10.13 Residential Smart Thermostat Program R-63.24
10.14  Online Home Energy Audit Program R-63.26
10.15 Research and Pilot Program R-64

January 1, 2020
Issued: December 16, 2019 Effective: Jardary-4+5:2620—

Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President

1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO-2019-0132; JE-2020-0102



KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY

Canceling

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 17th

Revised Sheet No. R-3

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 16th

Revised Sheet No. R-3

For Missouri Retail Service Area

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03  Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Reserved for future use R-59
9.05 Reserved for future use R-59
9.06  Reserved for future use R-59
9.07 Income Eligible Weatherization R-60
9.08 Reserved for future use R-62
9.09 Reserved for future use R-62.01
9.10  Reserved for future use R-62.02
9.11 Reserved for future use R-62.03
9.12  Reserved for future use R-62.05
9.13  Reserved for future use R-62.08
9.14  Reserved for future use R-62.09
9.15 Reserved for future use R-62.11
9.16  Reserved for future use R-62.14
9.17  Economic Relief Pilot Program R-62.15
9.18  Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program R-62.19

10. MEEIA PROGRAMS
10.01  Summary of Types and Amount of Reimbursements Allowed R-63
10.02 Projected Annual Energy and Demand Savings Targets by Program R-63.01

During the Three-Year Plan Period, Program Revenue Requirements, and
MEEIA and Pre-MEEIA Opt-Out Provisions
10.03 Income-Eligible Weatherization Program R-63.02
10.04 Energy Star® New Homes Program (Frozen) R-63.04
10.05 Building Operator Certification Program R-63.07
10.06 Energy Optimizer Program R-63.09
10.07 Air Conditioning Upgrade Rebate Program R-63.12
10.08 Home Energy Analyzer R-63.15
10.09 Business Energy Analyzer R-63.16
10.10 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-63.17
10.11  Commercial and Industrial Custom Rebate Program R-63.20
10.12 MPower Rider R-63.22
10.13 Residential Lighting and Appliance Program R-64
10.14 Residential Energy Report Program — Pilot R-64.03
10.15 Multi-Family Rebate Program (Frozen) R-64.05
10.16 Commercial and Industrial Prescriptive Rebate Program R-64.09
10.17 Appliance Turn-In Program R-64.19
10.18 Home Lighting Rebate Program R-64.21
July 4, 2019
Issued: June 14, 2019 Effective: July-44-2049-
Issued by: Darrin R. lves, Vice President 1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105
CANCELLED

January 1, 2020
Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO-2019-0132; JE-2020-0102

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO-2019-0132; YE-2019-0222



KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 16"

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 15t

Revised Sheet No. R-3
Revised Sheet No. R-3

For Missouri Retail Service Area

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES

9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons

9.02 Equipment Selection

9.03  Energy Consulting

9.04 Reserved for future use

9.05 Reserved for future use

9.06 Reserved for future use

9.07 Income Eligible Weatherization
9.08 Reserved for future use

9.09 Reserved for future use

9.10 Reserved for future use

9.1 Reserved for future use

9.12 Reserved for future use

9.13 Reserved for future use

9.14 Reserved for future use

9.15 Reserved for future use

9.16 Reserved for future use

9.17  Economic Relief Pilot Program
9.18  Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program

10. MEEIA CYCLE 3 PROGRAMS 2019-2022

10.01 Business Demand-Side Management

10.02 Online Business Energy Audit

10.03 Business Energy Efficiency Rebates - Custom
10.04 Business Energy Efficiency Rebates - Standard
10.05 Business Process Efficiency Program

10.06 Business Smart Thermostat Program

10.07 Business Demand Response

10.08 Residential Demand-Side Management

10.09 Residential Heating, Cooling & Weatherization
10.10 Residential Home Energy Report Program
10.11 Energy Saving Products

10.12 Income-Eligible Multi-Family

10.13 Residential Smart Thermostat Program

10.14  Online Home Energy Audit Program

10.15 Energy Efficient Trees Pilot Program

Sheet No.

R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-60
R-62
R-62.01
R-62.02
R-62.03
R-62.05
R-62.08
R-62.09
R-62.11
R-62.14
R-62.15
R-62.19

R-63

R-63.03
R-63.04
R-63.05
R-63.06
R-63.07
R-63.09
R-63.14
R-63.19
R-63.20
R-63.21
R-63.22
R-63.24
R-63.26
R-64

Issued: November 29, 20182019

Effective: April 1, 2019

Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President 1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105

CANCELLED
July 4, 2019
Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO0-2019-0132; YE-2019-0222

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO-2019-0133; YE-2019-0105



KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

1 5th

Revised Sheet No. R-3

14"

Revised Sheet No. R-3

For Missouri Retail Service Area

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07
9.08
9.09
9.10
9.11
9.12
9.13
9.14
9.15
9.16
9.17
9.18

Fuel Cost Comparisons
Equipment Selection

Energy Consulting

Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Income Eligible Weatherization
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Reserved for future use
Economic Relief Pilot Program
Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program

10. MEEIA PROGRAMS

10.01
10.02

10.03
10.04
10.05
10.06
10.07
10.08
10.09
10.10
10.11
10.12
10.13
10.14
10.15
10.16
10.17
10.18

Summary of Types and Amount of Reimbursements Allowed
Projected Annual Energy and Demand Savings Targets by Program

Sheet No.

R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-60
R-62
R-62.01
R-62.02
R-62.03
R-62.05
R-62.08
R-62.09
R-62.11
R-62.14
R-62.15
R-62.19

R-63
R-63.01

During the Three-Year Plan Period, Program Revenue Requirements, and

MEEIA and Pre-MEEIA Opt-Out Provisions
Income-Eligible Weatherization Program

Energy Star® New Homes Program (Frozen)
Building Operator Certification Program

Energy Optimizer Program

Air Conditioning Upgrade Rebate Program

Home Energy Analyzer

Business Energy Analyzer

Home Performance with Energy Star®

Commercial and Industrial Custom Rebate Program
MPower Rider

Residential Lighting and Appliance Program
Residential Energy Report Program — Pilot
Multi-Family Rebate Program (Frozen)

Commercial and Industrial Prescriptive Rebate Program
Appliance Turn-In Program

Home Lighting Rebate Program

R-63.02
R-63.04
R-63.07
R-63.09
R-63.12
R-63.15
R-63.16
R-63.17
R-63.20
R-63.22
R-64

R-64.03
R-64.05
R-64.09
R-64.19
R-64.21

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission
ER-2016-0156; YE-2017-0068
February 22, 2017

Issued: November 17, 2016

canceLLenlSSU€Ed by:

April 1, 2019
Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO-2019-0133; YE-2019-0105

Darrin R. Ives, Vice President

Effective: —Becember22-2646
1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 64105



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1gth_ 14th

Revised Sheet No. R-3

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 —12M 13th Revised Sheet No.___ R-3

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

For All Territory Served as L&P and MPS

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03  Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Reserved for future use R-59
9.05 Reserved for future use R-59
9.06 Reserved for future use R-59
9.07 Reserved for future use R-60
9.08 Reserved for future use R-62
9.09 Reserved for future use R-62.01
9.10 Reserved for future use R-62.02
9.11 Reserved for future use R-62.03
9.12 Reserved for future use R-62.05
9.13 Reserved for future use R-62.08
9.14 Reserved for future use R-62.09
9.15 Reserved for future use R-62.11
9.16 Reserved for future use R-62.14
9.17 Economic Relief Pilot Program R-62.15
9.18 Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program R-62.19

10. MEEIA CYCLE 1 PROGRAMS 2013-2015
10.01 Summary of Types and Amount of Reimbursements Allowed R-63
10.02 Projected Annual Energy and Demand Savings Targets by Program R-63.01

During the Three-Year Plan Period, Program Revenue Requirements, and
MEEIA and Pre-MEEIA Opt-Out Provisions

10.03 Income-Eligible Weatherization Program R-63.02
10.04 Energy Star® New Homes Program (Frozen) R-63.04
10.05 Building Operator Certification Program R-63.07
10.06 Energy Optimizer Program R-63.09
10.07 Air Conditioning Upgrade Rebate Program R-63.12
10.08 Home Energy Analyzer R-63.15
10.09 Business Energy Analyzer R-63.16
10.10 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-63.17
10.11 Commercial and Industrial Custom Rebate Program R-63.20
10.12 MPower Rider (Frozen) R-63.22
10.13 Residential Lighting and Appliance Program R-64
10.14 Residential Energy Report Program — Pilot R-64.03
10.15 Multi-Family Rebate Program (Frozen) R-64.05
10.16 Commercial and Industrial Prescriptive Rebate Program R-64.09
10.17 Appliance Turn-In Program R-64.19
10.18 Home Lighting Rebate Program R-64.21

Issued: March 16, 2016 Effective: —Apritt5:26846— April 1, 2016

Issued by: Darrin R. Ives,

CANCELLED Vice President FILED

February 22, 2017
Missouri Public
Service Commission
ER-2016-0156; YE-2017-0068

Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO-2015-0241; YE-2016-0232




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Canceling

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

P.S.C. MO. No.

1

130

P.S.C. MO. No.

1

12t

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

Revised Sheet No. R-3
Revised Sheet No. R-3

For All Territory Served as L&P and MPS

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03 Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Reserved for future use R-59
9.05 Reserved for future use R-59
9.06 Reserved for future use R-59
9.07 Reserved for future use R-60
9.08 Reserved for future use R-62
9.09 Reserved for future use R-62.01
9.10 Reserved for future use R-62.02
9.11 Reserved for future use R-62.03
9.12 Reserved for future use R-62.05
9.13 Reserved for future use R-62.08
9.14 Reserved for future use R-62.09
9.15 Reserved for future use R-62.11
9.16 Reserved for future use R-62.14
9.17 Economic Relief Pilot Program R-62.15
9.18 Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program R-62.19

10. MEEIA PROGRAMS
10.01 Summary of Types and Amount of Reimbursements Allowed R-63
10.02 Projected Annual Energy and Demand Savings Targets by Program R-63.01

During the Three-Year Plan Period, Program Revenue Requirements, and
MEEIA and Pre-MEEIA Opt-Out Provisions

10.03 Income-Eligible Weatherization Program R-63.02
10.04 Energy Star® New Homes Program (Frozen) R-63.04
10.05 Building Operator Certification Program R-63.07
10.06 Energy Optimizer Program R-63.09
10.07 Air Conditioning Upgrade Rebate Program R-63.12
10.08 Home Energy Analyzer R-63.15
10.09 Business Energy Analyzer R-63.16
10.10 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-63.17
10.11 Commercial and Industrial Custom Rebate Program R-63.20
10.12 MPower Rider R-63.22
10.13 Residential Lighting and Appliance Program R-64
10.14 Residential Energy Report Program — Pilot R-64.03
10.15 Multi-Family Rebate Program (Frozen) R-64.05
10.16 Commercial and Industrial Prescriptive Rebate Program R-64.09
10.17 Appliance Turn-In Program R-64.19
10.18 Home Lighting Rebate Program R-64.21

Issued: January 12, 2015 Effective: February 11, 2015

Issued by: Darrin R. Ives,

CANCELLED . . FILED
April 1, 2016 Vice President Missouri Public

Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO-2015-0241, YE-2016-0232

Service Commission
ET-2015-0161, JE-2015-0237




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 12" Revised Sheet No.___ R-3
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 11® Revised Sheet No.___R-3
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company Far All Territory Served as L&P and MPS

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.

8. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Eguipment Selection R-59
9.03 Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Reserved for future use R-59
9.05 Reserved for future use R-59
8.06 Reserved for future use R-59
9.07 Reserved for future use R-60
9.08 Reserved for future use R-62
9.09 Reserved for future use R-62.01
910 Reserved for future use R-62.02
9.11 Reserved for fulure use R-62.03
9.12 Reserved for future use R-62.05
913 Reserved for future use R-62.08
914 Reserved for fulure use R-62.09
9.15 Reserved for future use R-62.11
9.16 Reserved for future use R-62.14
9.17  Economic Relief Pilot Program R-62.15
9.18  Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program R-62.19

10. MEEIA PROGRAMS
10.01 Summary of Types and Amount of Reimbursements Allowed R-63
10.02 Projected Annual Energy and Demand Savings Targets by Program R-63.01

During the Three-Year Plan Period, Program Revenue Requirements, and
MEE!A and Pre-MEEIA Opt-Out Provisions

10.03 Income-Eligible Weatherization Program R-63.02
10.04 Energy Star® New Homes Program R-63.04
10.05 Building Operator Certification Program R-63.07
10.06 Energy Optimizer Program R-63.09
10.07 Air Conditioning Upgrade Rebate Program R-63.12
10.08 Home Energy Analyzer ) R-63.15
10.09 Business Energy Analyzer - R-63.16
10.10 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-63.17
10.11 Commercial and Industrial Custom Rebate Program R-63.20
10.12 MPower Rider R-63.22
10.13 Residential Lighting and Appliance Program R-64
10.14 Residential Energy Report Program — Pilot R-64.03
10.18 Multi-Family Rebate Program R-64.05
10.16 Commercial and industrial Prescriptive Rebate Program R-84.09
10.17 Appliance Turn-in Program R-64.19
10.18 Home Lighting Rebate Program R-64.21

Issued: October 30, 2014 Effective: _November 29, 2014

Issued by: Darrin R. lves,

CANCELLED Vice President FILED
February 11, 2015 Missouri Public

Missouri Public . .
Service Commission Service Commission

ET-2015-0161, JE-2015-0237 JE-2015-0193
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STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 11" Revised Sheet No. R-3
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 10" Revised Sheet No. R-3
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company For All Territory Served as L&P and MPS

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03  Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Reserved for future use R-59
9.05 Reserved for future use R-59
9.06 Reserved for future use R-59
9.07 Reserved for future use R-60
9.08 Reserved for future use R-62
9.09 Reserved for future use R-62.01
9.10 Reserved for future use R-62.02
9.11 Reserved for future use R-62.03
9.12 Reserved for future use R-62.05
9.13 Reserved for future use R-62.08
9.14 Reserved for future use R-62.09
9.15 Reserved for future use R-62.11
9.16 Reserved for future use R-62.14
9.17 Economic Relief Pilot Program R-62.15
9.18 Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program R-62.19

10. MEEIA PROGRAMS
10.01 Summary of Types and Amount of Reimbursements Allowed R-63
10.02 Projected Annual Energy and Demand Savings Targets by Program R-63.01

During the Three-Year Plan Period, Program Revenue Requirements, and
MEEIA and Pre-MEEIA Opt-Out Provisions

10.03 Income-Eligible Weatherization Program R-63.02
10.04 Energy Star® New Homes Program R-63.04
10.05 Building Operator Certification Program R-63.07
10.06 Energy Optimizer Program R-63.09
10.07 Cool Homes Program R-63.12
10.08 Home Energy Analyzer R-63.15
10.09 Business Energy Analyzer R-63.16
10.10 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-63.17
10.11 Commercial and Industrial Custom Rebate Program R-63.20
10.12 MPower Rider R-63.22
10.13 Residential Lighting and Appliance Program R-64
10.14 Residential Energy Report Program — Pilot R-64.03
10.15 Multi-Family Rebate Program R-64.05
10.16 Commercial and Industrial Prescriptive Rebate Program R-64.09
10.17 Appliance Turn-In Program R-64.19
10.18 Home Lighting Rebate Program R-64.21

Issued: June 11, 2014 Effective: July 112014 July 6, 2014

Issued by: Darrin R. lves,

CANCELED \/ice president FILED

November 29, 2014 Missouri Public
Missouri Public

Service Commission Service Commission
JE-2015-0193 EO-2014-0355, JE-2014-0537
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STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Canceling

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 10"

Revised Sheet No. R-3

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 gh

Revised Sheet No. R-3

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

For All Territory Served as L&P and MPS

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.
9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03 Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Reserved for future use R-59
9.05 Reserved for future use R-59
9.06 Reserved for future use R-59
9.07 Reserved for future use R-60
9.08 Reserved for future use R-62
9.09 Reserved for future use R-62.01
9.10 Reserved for future use R-62.02
9.11 Reserved for future use R-62.03
9.12 Reserved for future use R-62.05
9.13 Reserved for future use R-62.08
9.14 Reserved for future use R-62.09
9.15 Reserved for future use R-62.11
9.16  Reserved for future use R-62.14
9.17 Economic Relief Pilot Program R-62.15
9.18 Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program R-62.19
10. MEEIA PROGRAMS
10.01 Summary of Types and Amount of Reimbursements Allowed R-63
10.02 Projected Annual Energy and Demand Savings Targets by Program R-63.01
During the Three-Year Plan Period, Program Revenue Requirements, and
MEEIA and Pre-MEEIA Opt-Out Provisions
10.03 Low-Income Weatherization Program R-63.02
10.04 Energy Star® New Homes Program R-63.04
10.05 Building Operator Certification Program R-63.07
10.06 Energy Optimizer Program R-63.09
10.07 Cool Homes Program R-63.12
10.08 Home Energy Analyzer R-63.15
10.09 Business Energy Analyzer R-63.16
10.10 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-63.17
10.11 Commercial and Industrial Custom Rebate Program R-63.20
10.12 MPower Rider R-63.22
10.13 Residential Lighting and Appliance Program R-64
10.14 Residential Energy Report Program — Pilot R-64.03
10.15 Multi-Family Rebate Program R-64.05
10.16 Commercial and Industrial Prescriptive Rebate Program R-64.09
10.17 Appliance Turn-In Program R-64.19
Issued: January 16, 2013 Effective: February 15,2013
Issued by: Darrin R. lves, Senior Director January 26, 2013

CANCELED
July 6, 2014

Missouri Public

Service Commission
EO-2014-0355, JE-2014-0537

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission
ER-2012-0175; YE-2013-0326
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STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 o Revised Sheet No.___ R-3
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 8" Revised Sheet No.__ R-3
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company For All Territory Served as L&P and MPS

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.
9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01  Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03 Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances R-59
9.05 Educational Services R-59
9.06 Residential Customer Purchase Plan R-59
9.07 Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan R-60
9.08 Unregulated Competition Variances R-62
9.09 Residential Lighting Program R-62.01
9.10 Low-Income Affordable New Homes R-62.02
9.11  Low-Income Weatherization R-62.03
9.12 Energy Star® New Homes R-62.05
9.13 Building Operator Certification Program R-62.08
9.14 Energy Optimizer Program R-62.09
9.15 Cool Homes Program R-62.11
9.16 Home Energy Analyzer R-62.14
9.17 Economic Relief Pilot Program R-62.15
9.18 Solar Photovoltaic Rebate Program R-62.19
10. ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM
10.01 This section was removed R-63
10.02 This section was removed R-63
10.03 This section was removed R-64
10.04 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-64.01
10.05 Energy Audit and Energy Saving Measures Program R-64.04
11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS
11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES ALLOWED R-66
13. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS ALLOWED R-68
14. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE R-69
Issued: December 29, 2009 Effective: January 28, 2010
Issued by: Curtis D. Blanc, Sr. Director Should Be February 27, 2010
CANCELLED FILED
January 26, 2013 Missouri Public

Missouri Public Service Commission
Service Commission

ER-2012-0175; YE-2013-0326 ~ =U-2010-0194, JE-2010-0431



CANCELLED

February 27, 2010 FILED
Missouri Public Missouri Public
Service Commission Service Commission

EU-2010-0194, JE-2010-0431 ER-2009-0090; YE-2010-0016



CANCELLED
September 1, 2009

Missouri Public . FILED .
Service Commission Missouri Public

. Service Commission
ER-2009-0090; YE-2010-0016 JE-2009-0654



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 6"

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 5
Aquila, Inc., dba
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

Aquila Networks -

Revised Sheet No. R-3
Revised Sheet No. R-3

For Territory Formerly Served by
L&P and Aquila Networks - MPS

RULES AND REGULATIONS

10.

11.

12.

13.

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.
PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03 Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances R-59
9.05 Educational Services R-59
9.06 Residential Customer Purchase Plan R-59
9.07 Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan R-60
9.08 Unregulated Competition Variances R-62
9.09 Residential Lighting Program R-62.01
9.10 Low-Income Affordable New Homes R-62.02
9.11 Low-Income Weatherization R-62.03
9.12 Energy Star® New Homes R-62.05
9.13 Building Operator Certification Program R-62.08
9.14 Energy Optimizer Program R-62.09
9.15 Cool Homes Program R-62.11
9.16 Home Energy Analyzer R-62.14
ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM
10.01 This section was removed R-63
10.02 This section was removed R-63
10.03 This section was removed R-64
10.04 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-64.01
10.05 Energy Audit and Energy Saving Measures Program R-64.04
COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS
11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES ALLOWED R-66
SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS ALLOWED R-68

Issued: August 11, 2008
Issued by: Chris Giles, Regulatory Affairs

CANCELLED
April 30, 2009
Missouri Public

Service Commission

JE-2009-0654

Effective: Seg{embeH-O—Q-QOS
ctober 11, 2008

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commision




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 5 Revised Sheet No.___ R-3
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 4" Revised Sheet No.__ R-3
Aquila, Inc., dba
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.
9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03 Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances R-59
9.05 Educational Services R-59
9.06 Residential Customer Purchase Plan R-59
9.07 Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan R-60
9.08 Unregulated Competition Variances R-62
9.09 Residential Lighting Program R-62.01
9.10 Low-Income Affordable New Homes R-62.02
9.11 Low-Income Weatherization R-62.03
9.12 Energy Star® New Homes R-62.05
9.13 Building Operator Certification Program R-62.08
10. ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM
10.01 This section was removed R-63
10.02 This section was removed R-63
10.03 This section was removed R-64
10.04 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-64.01
10.05 Energy Audit and Energy Saving Measures Program R-64.04
11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS
11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES ALLOWED R-66
13. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS ALLOWED R-68
FILED
Missouri Public
CANCELLED Service Commision
October 11, 2008
Missouri Public ET-2008-0397
Service Commission
Issued: June 17, 2008 Effective:—3uty 17,2008

Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services June 27, 2008



CANCELLED
June 27, 2008
Missouri Public

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 4

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 3"

Aquila, Inc., dba

Revised Sheet No. R-3
Revised Sheet No. R-3

AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS

KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.
9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03 Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances R-59
9.05 Educational Services R-59
9.06 Residential Customer Purchase Plan R-59
9.07 Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan R-60
9.08 Unregulated Competition Variances R-62
9.09 Residential Lighting Program R-62.01
9.10 Low-Income Affordable New Homes R-62.02
9.11 Low-Income Weatherization R-62.03
9.12 Energy Star® New Homes R-62.05
9.13 Building Operator Certification Program R-62.08
10. ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM
10.01 Residential Mail-in Audits R-63
10.02 Large Commercial and Industrial (Class A) Audits R-63
10.03 Small Commercial and Industrial (Class B) Audits R-64
10.04 Home Performance with Energy Star® R-64.01
10.05 Energy Audit and Energy Saving Measures Program R-64.04
11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS
11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES ALLOWED R-66
13. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS ALLOWED R-68

Issued: March 31, 2008
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Service Commission

Effective: April 30, 2008

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
P.S.C. MO. No. 1

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

Aquila, Inc., dba

Revised Sheet No. R-3
Revised Sheet No. R-3

AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS

KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.
9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES
9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59
9.02 Equipment Selection R-59
9.03 Energy Consulting R-59
9.04 Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances R-59
9.05 Educational Services R-59
9.06 Residential Customer Purchase Plan R-59
9.07 Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan R-60
9.08 Unregulated Competition Variances R-62
9.09 Residential Lighting Program R-62.01
9.10 Low-Income Affordable New Homes R-62.02
9.11 Low-Income Weatherization R-62.03
9.12 Energy Star® New Homes R-62.05
9.13 Building Operator Certification Program R-62.08
10. ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM
10.01 Residential Mail-in Audits R-63
10.02 Large Commercial and Industrial (Class A) Audits R-63
10.03 Small Commercial and Industrial (Class B) Audits R-64
11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS
11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES ALLOWED R-66
13. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF REIMBURSEMENTS ALLOWED R-68

CANCELLED

April 30, 2008

Missouri Public
Service Commission

Issued: January 31, 2008
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

Effective: March 3, 2008




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 2

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1%
Aquila, Inc., dba

AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

Revised Sheet No. R-3
Revised Sheet No. R-3

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

10.

11.

PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES

9.01
9.02
9.03
9.04
9.05
9.06
9.07
9.08
9.09

Fuel Cost Comparisons

Equipment Selection

Energy Consulting

Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances
Educational Services

Residential Customer Purchase Plan
Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan
Unregulated Competition Variances

Residential Lighting Program

ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM

10.01 Residential Mail-in Audits
10.02 Large Commercial and Industrial (Class A) Audits
10.03 Small Commercial and Industrial (Class B) Audits

COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS

11.01 Failure to Comply

12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES ALLOWED

Sheet No.

R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-59
R-60
R-62
R-62.1

Issued: August 27, 2007
cancelLLED Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services

March 12, 2008
Missouri Public
Service Commission

Effective: September26-200+
September 17, 2007

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commision

EO-2008-0050



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1 Revised Sheet No._ R-3
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No.__ R-3
Aquila, Inc., dba
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC
Sheet No.

9. PROMOTIONAL PRACTICES

9.01 Fuel Cost Comparisons R-59

9.02 Equipment Selection R-59

9.03 Energy Consulting R-59

9.04 Promotion of High Efficiency Electric Appliances R-59

9.05 Educational Services R-59

9.06 Residential Customer Purchase Plan R-59

9.07 Commercial and Industrial Purchase Plan R-60

9.08 Unregulated Competition Variances R-62

9.09 Missouri Change A Light Program R-62.1
10. ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM

10.01 Residential Mail-in Audits R-63

10.02 Large Commercial and Industrial (Class A) Audits R-63

10.03 Small Commercial and Industrial (Class B) Audits R-64
11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS

11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES ALLOWED R-66
Issued: June 28, 2007 Effective: July 36,2007
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services August 3, 2007

CANCELLED
September 17, 2007 FILED

Missouri Public Missouri Public
Service Commission EE-2008-0029 Service Commision



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No.__ R-3
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. Sheet No.
Aquila, Inc., dba
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC
Sheet No.

10. ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM

10.01 Residential Mail-in Audits R-63

10.02 Large Commercial and Industrial (Class A) Audits R-63

10.03 Small Commercial and Industrial (Class B) Audits R-64
11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS

11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGES ALLOWED R-66

Issued: April 14, 2004 Effective: April 22, 2004

canceLLep  Issued by: Dennis Williams, Regulatory Services

August 3, 2007
Missouri Public
Service Commission



CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2025 - ER-2024-0189 - JE-2025-0095

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
P.S.C. MO. No. 1 3

Revised Sheet No. R-3.01

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 2nd

Revised Sheet No. R-3.01

For Missouri Retail Service Area

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS
11.01 Failure to Comply
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGED ALLOWED
13. Reserved for future use
14. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE
15. MEEIA CYCLE 4 PROGRAMS

15.01 Business Demand-Side Management
15.02 Whole Business Efficiency Program
15.03 Business Demand Response Program
15.04 Reserved for future use

15.05 Reserved for future use

15.06 Reserved for future use

15.07 Reserved for future use

15.08 Reserved for future use

15.10 Reserved for future use

15.11 Reserved for future use

15.12 Reserved for future use

15.13 Reserved for future use

15.14 Reserved for future use

15.15 Residential Demand-Side Management
15.16 Whole Home Efficiency

15.17 Reserved for future use

15.18 Hard-To-Reach Homes

15.19 Home Demand Response

15.21 Modified Pay as You Save ®

Sheet No.

R-65
R-66
R-68

R-69

R-73-R-77
R-78-R-79
R-80-R-82
R-83-R-85
R-86-R-87
R-88

R-89

R-90

R-91

R-92

R-93

R-94

R-95
R-96-R-100
R-101

R-102
R-103-R-104
R-105-R-106
R-108-R-110

Issued: October 15, 2024
Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President

Effective: January 1, 2025
1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 65104
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CANCELLED - Missouri Public Service Commission - 01/01/2025 - EO-2023-0370 - JE-2025-0053

STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

2nd

Revised Sheet No.  R-3.01

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

1St

Revised Sheet No.  R-3.01

For Missouri Retail Service Area

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC

11.

12.

13.

14.

15

COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS

11.01 Failure to Comply

SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGED ALLOWED

Reserved for future use

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE

. MEEIA CYCLE 2 PROGRAMS

15.01 Business Demand-Side Management
15.02 Online Business Energy Audit

15.03 Business Energy Efficiency Rebates — Custom
15.04 Business Energy Efficiency Rebates — Standard

15.05 Block Bidding

15.06 Strategic Energy Management

15.07 Small Business Direct Install

15.08 Business Programmable Thermostat
15.09 Demand Response Incentive

15.10 Reserved for future use

15.11 Reserved for future use

15.12 Reserved for future use

15.13 Reserved for future use

15.14 Reserved for future use

15.15 Residential Demand-Side Management
15.16 Home Appliance Recycling Rebate
15.17 Whole House Efficiency

15.18 Home Energy Report Program

15.19 Home Lighting Rebate

15.20 Income-Eligible Multi-Family

15.21 Reserved for future use

15.22 Residential Programmable Thermostat
15.23 Online Home Energy Audit

Sheet No.

R-65
R-66
R-68

R-69

R-73
R-78
R-79
R-80
R-81
R-82
R-83
R-84
R-86
R-91
R-92
R-93
R-94
R-95
R-96
R-101
R-102
R-103
R-104
R-105
R-106
R-107
R-108

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission
ER-2016-0156; YE-2017-0068
February 22, 2017

Issued: November 17, 2016
Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Vice President

Effective -Deeember22—2046—
1200 Main, Kansas City, MO 65104



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1

1st Revised Sheet No._ R-3.01

Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1

Original Sheet No.__R-3.01

KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company
KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

For All Territory Served as L&P and MPS

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.
11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS
11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGED ALLOWED R-66
13. Reserved for future use R-68
14. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE R-69
15. MEEIA CYCLE 2 PROGRAMS
15.01 Business Demand-Side Management R-73
15.02 Online Business Energy Audit R-78
15.03 Business Energy Efficiency Rebates — Custom R-79
15.04 Business Energy Efficiency Rebates — Standard R-80
15.05 Block Bidding R-81
15.06 Strategic Energy Management R-82
15.07 Small Business Direct Install R-83
15.08 Business Programmable Thermostat R-84
15.09 Demand Response Incentive R-86
15.10 Reserved for future use R-91
15.11 Reserved for future use R-92
15.12 Reserved for future use R-93
15.13 Reserved for future use R-94
15.14 Reserved for future use R-95
15.15 Residential Demand-Side Management R-96
15.16 Home Appliance Recycling Rebate R-101
15.17 Whole House Efficiency R-102
15.18 Home Energy Report Program R-103
15.19 Home Lighting Rebate R-104
15.20 Income-Eligible Multi-Family R-105
15.21 Income-Eligible Weatherization R-106
15.22 Residential Programmable Thermostat R-107
15.23 Online Home Energy Audit R-109
Issued: March 16, 2016

Issued by: Darrin R. lves, Vice President

CANCELLED
February 22, 2017
Missouri Public
Service Commission

ER-2016-0156; YE-2017-0068

Effective: _Apm_Ls,.zo;e_Apm 1, 2016

FILED
Missouri Public
Service Commission
EO-2015-0241; YE-2016-0232




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No._R-3.01
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. Sheet No.
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company For All Territory Served as L&P and MPS

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

RULES AND REGULATIONS

ELECTRIC
Sheet No.
11. COMPLIANCE WITH RULES AND REGULATIONS
11.01 Failure to Comply R-65
12. SUMMARY OF TYPES AND AMOUNT OF CHARGED ALLOWED R-66
13. Reserved for future use R-68
14. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE R-69
Issued: January 16, 2013 EffectiverFebruary 15,2013
Issued by: Darrin R. Ives, Senior Director Filed
CANCELLED
April 1, 2016 Missouri Public January 26, 2013

Missouri Public Service Commission
Service Commission

E0-2015-0241; YE-2016-0232 ER-2012-0175; YE-2013-0326




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 2m Revised Sheet No.  R-4
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1% Revised Sheet No.___R-4
KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company For Territory Served as L&P and MPS

KANSAS CITY, MO 64106

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

1. DEFINITIONS

A

Bill means a written or electronically posted demand for payment for service and the taxes and
franchise fees related to it.

Billing period means a normal usage period of not less than twenty-six (26) or more than thirty-
five (35) days for a monthly-billed customer except for initial, corrected, or final bills.

Company means KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company.
Commission means the Missouri Public Service Commission.

Complaint means an informal or formal complaint under Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070 and
Section 6.08 of these Rules.

Customer means a person or legal entity responsible for payment for service except one denoted
as a guarantor.

Cycle billing means a system that resuits in the rendition of bills to various customers on different
days of a month.

Delinquent charge means a charge remaining unpaid at least twenty-one (21} days from the
rendition of the bill by Company.

Delinquent date means the date stated on a bill, which shall be at least twenty-one (21) days
from the rendition of the bill, after which Company may assess an approved late payment charge
in accordance with Company's tariff on file with the Commission.

Deposit means money paid in advance to Company for the purpose of securing payment of
delinquent charges which might accrue to the customer who made the advance.

Discontinuance of service or discontinuance means a cessation of service not requested by a
customer.

Due date means the date stated on a bill when the charge is considered due and payable.

Estimated bill means a charge for utility service that is not based on an actual reading of the
meter or other registering device by an authorized Company representative.

Extension agreement means a verbal agreement between Company and the customer extending
payment for fifteen (15) days or less.

Guarantee means a written promise from a third party to assume liability up to a specified
amount for delinquent charges that might accrue to a particular customer.

Issued: July 24, 2009 Effective: September 1, 2009
cancelled |ssued by: Curtis D. Blanc, Sr. Director FILED

February 22, 2017
Missouri Public
Service Commission
ER-2016-0156; YE-2017-0068

Missouri Public
Service Commission

JE-2010-0053




STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1 Revised Sheet No._ R4
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No.__ R4
Aquila, Inc., dba
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

1. DEFINITIONS

A. Bill means a written or electronically presented (e-bill) demand for payment for service and the
taxes and franchise fees related to it.

B. Billing period means a normal usage period of not less than twenty -six (26) or more than thirty -
five (35) days for a monthly-billed customer except for initial, corrected, or final bills.

C. Company means Aquila Networks - L&P or Aquila Networks - MPS.
D. Commission means the Missouri Public Service Commission.

E. Complaint means an informal or formal complaint under Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070 and
Section 6.08 of these Rules.

F. Customer means a person or legal entity responsible for payment for service except one denoted
as a guarantor.

G. Cycle billing means a system that results in the rendition of bills to various customers on different
days of a month.

H. Delinquent charge means a charge remaining unpaid at least twenty  -one (21) days from the
rendition of the bill by Company.

I. Delinquent date means the date stated on a bill, which shall be at least twenty ~ -one (21) days
from the rendition of the bill, after which Company may assess an approved late payment charge
in accordance with Company's tariff on file with the Commission.

J. Deposit means money paid in advance to Company for the purpose of securing payment of
delinquent charges which might accrue to the customer who made the advance.

K. Discontinuance of service or discontinuance means a cessation of service not requested by a
customer.

L. Due date means the date stated on a bill when the charge is considered due and payable.

M. Estimated bill means a charge for utility service that is not based on an actual reading of the
meter or other registering device by an authorized Company representative.

N. Extension agreement means a verbal agreement between Company and the customer extending
payment for fifteen (15) days or less.

canceLLep O. Guarantee means a written promise from a third party to assume liability up to a specified
September 1, 2009 amount for delinquent charges that might accrue to a particular customer.

Missouri Public
Service Commission

JE-2010-0053

Issued: June 28, 2007 Effective: July 36,2007
Issued by: Gary Clemens, Regulatory Services August 3, 2007
FILED

Missouri Public

EE-2008-0029 Service Commision



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No. R4
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. Sheet No.
Aquila, Inc., dba
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

1. DEFINITIONS

A. Bill means a written demand for payment for service and the taxes and franchise fees related to
it.

B. Billing period means a normal usage period of not less than twenty -six (26) or more than thirty -
five (35) days for a monthly-billed customer except for initial, corrected, or final bills.

C. Company means Aquila Networks - L&P or Aquila Networks - MPS.
D. Commission means the Missouri Public Service Commission.

E. Complaint means an informal or formal complaint under Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-2.070 and
Section 6.08 of these Rules.

F. Customer means a person or legal entity responsible for payment for service except one denoted
as a guarantor.

G. Cycle billing means a system that results in the rendition of bills to various customers on different
days of a month.

H. Delinquent charge means a charge remaining unpaid at least twenty  -one (21) days from the
rendition of the bill by Company.

I. Delinquent date means the date stated on a bill, which shall be a t least twenty-one (21) days
from the rendition of the bill, after which Company may assess an approved late payment charge
in accordance with Company's tariff on file with the Commission.

J. Deposit means money paid in advance to Company for the purpos e of securing payment of
delinquent charges which might accrue to the customer who made the advance.

K. Discontinuance of service or discontinuance means a cessation of service not requested by a
customer.

L. Due date means the date stated on a bill when the charge is considered due and payable.

M. Estimated bill means a charge for utility service that is not based on an actual reading of the
meter or other registering device by an authorized Company representative.

N. Extension agreement means a verbal agreement between Company and the customer extending
payment for fifteen (15) days or less.

O. Guarantee means a written promise from a third party to assume liability up to a specified
amount for delinquent charges that might accrue to a partcular customer.

Issued: April 14, 2004 Effective: April 22, 2004

canceLLep  Issued by: Dennis Williams, Regulatory Services

August 3, 2007
Missouri Public
Service Commission




CANCELLED
February 22, 2017
Missouri Public
Service Commission
=R-2016-0156; YE-2017-0068



STATE OF MISSOURI, PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 1 Revised Sheet No._ R-5
Canceling P.S.C. MO. No. 1 Original Sheet No.___ R-5
Aquila, Inc., dba
AQUILA NETWORKS For All Territory Served by Aquila Networks — L&P and Aquila Networks — MPS
KANSAS CITY, MO 64138

RULES AND REGULATIONS
ELECTRIC

1. DEFINITIONS (Continued)

P. In dispute means any matter regarding a charge or service that is the subject of an unreso Ived
inquiry.

Q. Late payment charge means an assessment on a delinquent charge in accordance with
Company's tariff on file with the Commission and in addition to the delinquent charge.

R. Normal business hours means the hours from 8 am to 5 pm Centr  al Standard Time Monday
through Friday except Company observed holidays.

S. Rendition of a bill means the mailing , electronic presentation (e-bill), or hand delivery of a bill by
Company to a customer.

T. Residential service or service means the prov ision of or use of a utility service for domestic
purposes.

U. Seasonally billed customer means a customer billed on a seasonal basis in accordance with
Company's tariff on file with the Commission.

V. Settlement agreement means an agreement between a customer and Company that resolves
any matter in dispute between the parties or provides for the payment of undisputed charges
over a period longer than the customer's normal billing period.

. Tariff means a schedule of rates, services and rules approved by the Commission.

Termination of service or termination means a cessation of service requested by a customer.

Utility means an electric corporation as those terms are defined in Section 386.020, RSMo.

N <X X s

Utility charges mean the rates for utility service and other charges authorized by the Commission
as an integral part of utility service.

CANCELLED
September 1, 2009
Missouri Public
Service Commission
JE-2010-0053
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1. DEFINITIONS (Continued)

P. In dispute means any matter regarding a charge or servi ce that is the subject of an unresolved
inquiry.

Q. Late payment charge means an assessment on a delinquent charge in accordance with
Company's tariff on file with the Commission and in addition to the delinquent charge.

R. Normal business hours mean s the hours from 8 am to 5 pm Central Standard Time Monday
through Friday except Company observed holidays.

S. Rendition of a bill means the mailing or hand delivery of a bill by Company to a customer.

T. Residential service or service means the prov ision of or use of a utility service for domestic
purposes.

U. Seasonally billed customer means a customer billed on a seasonal basis in accordance with
Company's tariff on file with the Commission.

V. Settlement agreement means an agreement between a customer and Company that resolves
any matter in dispute between the parties or provides for the payment of undisputed charges
over a period longer than the customer's normal billing period.

. Tariff means a schedule of rates, services and rules approved by the Commission.

Termination of service or termination means a cessation of service requested by a customer.

Utility means an electric corporation as those terms are defined in Section 386.020, RSMo.

N < X s

Utility charges means the rates for utility service and other charges authorized by the
Commission as an integral part of utility service.
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1. DEFINITIONS (Continued)

AB. Unauthorized Use is to use or receive the direct benefit of all, or a portion of, the utility service
with knowledge of, or reason to believe that diversion, tampering or other unauthorized
connection existed at the time of the use, or that the use or receipt was fraudulent and/or
without the authorization or consent of the utility. Includes but is not limited to: (a) tampering
with or reconnection of service wires and/or electric meters to obtain metered use of electricity,
(b) the unmetered use of electricity resulting from unauthorized connections, alterations or
modifications to service wires and or electric meters, (c) placing conductive material in the
meter socket to allow unmetered electricity to flow from the line-side to load-side of the service,
(d) installing an unauthorized electric meter in place of the meter assigned to the account, (e)
inverting or repositioning the meter to alter registration, (f) disrupting the magnetic field or
wireless communication of the meter causing altered registration, (g) damaging or altering the
electric meter to stop registration, (h) using electric service without compensation to the utility.

AC. Tampering is to rearrange, damage, injure, destroy, alter, or interfere with, Company facilities,
service wires, electric meters and associated wiring, locking devices, or seals or otherwise
prevent any Company equipment from performing a normal or customary function.
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2.

SERVICE AGREEMENTS
2.01 Applications for Service

A. Before Company begins rendering any electric service, the person(s), firm, or corporation

shall supply the information necessary to complete Company's Standard Application for
Service. Such information may be supplied either in person in Company's office or by
telephone. A separate application shall be made for each customer for each class of
service at each metering point, and at each separate location. Areas separated by public
streets or alleys shall be considered separate locations. In cases where the installation of
new facilities is required before service can be rendered, Company reserves the right to
require such customer to execute a special contract consistent with these Rules prior to
commencing service. In cases where there may be a succession of service to specific
premises which prior to such succession had been covered by a contract requiring the
payment of special minimums, or other payments in addition to the charges provided by
regular rate tariffs, Company reserves the right to require such successor to execute a
contract providing for the same special payments as was provided in the previous contract
covering service to such premises. In any case where service is rendered under
Company's nonresidential rate tariffs, the customer shall be required to execute an Electric
Service Contract prior to receiving service when such contract is requested by Company.

. Company shall not be required to commence supplying electric service to a customer, or if

commenced, Company may discontinue such service, if at the time of application such
customer or any member of his/her household (either having received substantial benefit
and use of the previous electric service) is indebted to Company for the same class of
electric service previously supplied at such premises or any other jointly occupied
premises until payment of, or satisfactory payment arrangements for, such indebtedness
shall have been made. Connection of service prior to receiving any deposit that may be
required under Section 2.04 of these Rules shall not invalidate Section 2.04.

. All applications for Large Power Service will be made in writing by the customer. Such

applications will contain complete information regarding the magnitude of the customer's
load, the length of time such load will be operated each day, and the approximate life of
the installation for which the customer intends to use the service. Such information will be
used by Company to compute the revenue to be received from such customer. Company
will then estimate the costs required to provide the facilities necessary to render such
service to such customer. After considering the revenue and investment required,
Company reserves he right to require the customer to execute a special contract for
service prior to commencing the construction of any necessary facilities.
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2.02 Term of Agreement

A. Commencement of service by Company in conformance with the request of the customer
and acceptance of service by the customer shall be considered as an agreement on the
part of the customer to receive service under these Rules. In absence of a contract for
service, the obligations of both parties shall continue on a month-to-month basis until
terminated by mutual consent of Company and the customer.

B. Areasonable time for cessation of service shall prevail when service is terminated.
2.03 Agreements Not Transferable

Electric service supplied under an agreement is for the customer's use within or upon the
premises served and for the purpose designated in the agreement, and s uch agreement is not
transferable without the written consent of Company.

2.04 Deposits and Guarantees of Payment

A. Prompt connection of service in advance of collection of a deposit from the customer shall
not affect the requirement for such deposit by the customer where a deposit is required.

B. Company may require a security deposit or other guarantee from new residential
customers as a condition of service due to any of the following:

(1) The customer has outstanding with a utility providing the same type of service an
unpaid bill that accrued within the last five (5) years and at the time of the request for
service remains unpaid and not in dispute.

(2) The customer has in an unauthorized manner interfered with or diverted the service of
a utility providing the same service situated on or about or delivered to the customer's
premises within the last five (5) years.

(3) The customer is unable to establish an acceptable credit rating. The customer shall
be deemed to have established an acceptable credit rating if the customer meets any
of the following criteria:

(@) Owns or is purchasing a home.

(b) Is and has been regularly employed on a full-time basis for at least one (1) year.

(c) Has an adequate regular source of income.

(d) Can provide adequate credit references from a commercial credit source with a
minimum history of one (1) year.
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(6)

(7)

(8)

9)

2.04 Deposits and Guarantees of Payment (Continued)

Each customer posting a security deposit shall receive in writing at the time of tender
of deposit or with the first bill a receipt as evidence of deposit, unless Company
shows the existence or nonexistence of a deposit on the customer's bill, in which
event the receipt shall not be required unless requested by the customer. The receipt
shall contain the following minimum information: name of customer; date of payment;
amount of payment; identifiable name, signature, and title of Company employee
receiving payment; statement of the terms and conditions governing the payment,
retention, and return of deposits.

Company shall provide means where a person entitled to a return of a deposit is not
deprived of the deposit refund even though s/he may be unable to produce the
original receipt for the deposit; provided s/he can produce adequate identification to
ensure that s/he is the customer entitled to refund of the deposit.

No deposit or guarantee or additional deposit or guarantee shall be required by
Company because of a customer's race, sex, creed, national origin, marital status,
age, number of dependents, source of income, disability, or geographical area of
residence.

In the event a residential customer applying for service is unable to make the full
amount of a required deposit at one time, s/he may be permitted to make such
deposit in up to three (3) consecutive monthly installments, unless Company can
show a likelihood that the customer does not intend to pay the full amount of the
deposit and his/her bills for electric service.

. In lieu of a deposit, Company may accept a written guarantee. The limit of the guarantee

shall not exceed the amount of a cash deposit.

A guarantor shall be released upon satisfactory payment of all undisputed electric charges
during the last twelve (12) billing months. Payment of a charge is satisfactory if received
prior to the date upon which the charge becomes delinquent provided it is not in dispute.
Payment of a disputed bill shall be satisfactory if made within ten (10) days of resolution or
withdrawal of the dispute. Company may withhold the release of the guarantor pending
the payment of all undisputed charges or the resolution of a matter in dispute or
unauthorized interference by the customer.

Company may apply all deposits subject to refund against existing undisputed utility
charges provided the amount of the refund is identified and disclosed on the bill. Deposits
otherwise subject to refund may be withheld pending the o